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RESOLUTION 

CABOTAJE-TANG, P.J.: 

For resolution is accused Efraim C. Genuino's "Motion. for 
Inhibition" dated June 19,2023.1 
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RESOLUTION 20/26 
Criminal Cases Nos. SB-13-CRM-0605 to 0643 
People v. Genuino, et al. 
x-------------------------------------------------------x 

THE MOTION 

Accused-movant Genuino prays for the [1] voluntary 
inhibition of the members of the Third Division of this Court from 
further trying Criminal Cases Nos. SB-13-CRM-0605 to 0643; [2] 
immediate re-raffle of the said cases to another Division of the 
Sandiganbayan; and, [3] cancellation of the hearings in these cases 
set on June 26 and July 3, 2023, pending the resolution of this 
motion.? 

In support of his motion, he cites Section 8, Rule XIII of the 
2018 Revised Internal Rules of the Sandiganbayan which provides 
that a Justice may inhibit from a case for any compelling reason or 
cause other than those mentioned in the said section or for any 
other ground provided for under the Rules of Court." 

He further relies on the case of Pimentel v. Salanqa" and 
argues that a judge may inhibit himself/herself whenever a 
suggestion is made of record that he / she might be induced to act 
either [1] in favor of one party, or [2] with bias or prejudice against 
a litigant. 5 

According to the accused-movant, the Court failed to rule on 
the "neui arguments" that he raised in his Motion for 
Reconsideration dated March 15, 2023, in Criminal Cases Nos. SB- 
16-CRM-0327 to 0328. Thus, he is of the belief that this Court "unll 
not be impartial" in resolving the present cases." 

He adds that the Third Division of this Court found him guilty 
in Criminal Case No. SB-16-CRM-0327, and it "rapidlu denied" his 
motion for reconsideration in the said case; hence, this induces hirn 
to further believe that this Court will also find him guilty in these 
cases. To further bolster his argument, he invokes the case of Del 

~ 2Id.,atp.331 
31d., atp. 319 
421 seRA 160 (1967) 
SId., at pp. 319-320 
61d., at pp. 320 
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Criminal Cases Nos. SB-13-CRM-060S to 0643 
People v. Genuino, et 01. 
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Castillo v. Javelona, et al.," wherein the Supreme Court ruled that 
"no judge shall preside in a case in which he is not wholly free, 
disinterested, impartial and independent. "8 

The said accused-movant further avers that the present cases 
against him involve the same parties and the same disbursements 
from the Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation's 
(PAGCOR's) operation expenses fund (OPEX Fund), and that this 
Court "refuses" to recognize the Supreme Court en bane's 
Decisions in G.R. Nos. 230818 and 213655 entitled "Efraim. C. 
Genuino v. Commission on Audit, et al.," regarding the nature of the 
above-mentioned OPEX Fund.? Thus, there appears to be an 
"impossibiluu of rendering an impartial judgment" in these cases by 
this Court."? 

Accused-movant Genuino also asserts that the 
pronouncement of this Court in Criminal Cases Nos. SB-17-CRM- 
1637 to 1642 and SB-13-CRM-1643 to 1648 entitled "People of the 
Philippines v. Estela Pelayo Ramos" raises doubts on this Court's 
ability to render a fair and just ruling in these cases considering 
that the Court "made conclusions" in the said cases regarding the 
various acts attributed to him. II 

Finally, he cites the case of Umale v. Villaluz12 wherein ajudge 
voluntarily inhibited himself from hearing a case due to his 
personal knowledge of the circumstances of the said case before a 
criminal case was filed in his court.P He alleges that similar to the 
respondent judge in Umale, the members of the Division of this 
Court must also inhibit themselves from further trying these cases 
because the Court's above-mentioned pronouncements in Criminal 
Cases Nos. SB-16-CRM-0327 to 0328, SB-17-CRM-1637 to 1648, 
and SB-13-CRM-0608 to 0643 render "hiqhlu questionable" this 
Division's fairness and impartiality in resolving the present cases.!" 

76 SCRA 146 (1962) 
8Id., at p. 323 
9 Id., at p. 324 
10 Id., at p. 325 
II Id., at p. 9 
1251 SCRA 84 (1973) 
13Id., at p. 10 
14Id., at p. 327-328 /Q, 
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THE PROSECUTION'S COMMENT 

In its «Comment" dated July 3, 2023,15 the prosecution 
invokes the case of Barnes v. Reyes, et al.,16 and argues that the 
«acts or conduct indicative of arbitrariness or prejudice has to be 
shown; extrinsic evidence must further be presented to establish 
bias, bad faith, malice, or corrupt purpose, in addition to palpable 
error which may be inferred from the decision or order itself. "17 It 
adds that the bias or prejudice that the accused-movant imputes 
to the members of this Court is "more imagined than actual. "18 

The prosecution further avers that the subject matter and the 
factual circumstances of these cases are materially different from 
those of Criminal Cases Nos. SB-16-CRM-0327 to 0328; hence, the 
accused-movant's conviction in Criminal Case No. SB-16-CRM- 
0327, and his acquittal in Criminal Case No. SB-16-CRM-0328, 
will not affect his fate in the present cases. 19 

It also submits that the factual findings of this Court in 
Criminal Cases Nos. SB-16-CRM-0327 to 0328 were taken out of 
context by accused-movant Genuino. It explains that the said 
findings were in the nature of an obiter dictum which are mere 
comments and observations by the Court and are not conclusions 
or findings of the guilt of accused-movant Genuino in these cases.s? 

Likewise, the prosecution submits that mention of the name 
of the accused-movant in Criminal Cases Nos. SB-17-CRM-1637 to 
1648, (Ramos Cases) could not be avoided. It points out that the 
«Ramos Cases" refer only to the acts of accused Ramos and the 
names of the accused -movant Genuino and the other accused in 
these cases were inevitably mentioned and discussed. According to 
the prosecution, even if the names of the accused herein were 
mentioned in the «Ramos Cases," the accused-movant cannot rely 

15 pp. 701-707, Vol. XXXVII, Record 
16598 SeRA 107 (2009) 
17 Jd., at p. 702 
18 Jd., at p. 703 
19 Jd., at p. 703 
20 Jd., at p. 703 
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on the case of Umale v. Villaluz21 because the factual antecedents 
of the said case are not on all fours with these cases.v- 

Moreover, the prosecution points out that accused-movant 
Genuino was given ample opportunity to confront and cross­ 
examine the plaintiffs witnesses and he was also granted several 
settings to present his evidence and to rebut the plaintiffs evidence 
against him. Thus, the said accused-movant should not take it 
against the members of the Third Division of this Court if he was 
not allowed to reopen the presentation of his evidence in Criminal 
Cases Nos. SB-13-CRM-0608 to 0643; the wordings of Section 24, 
Rule 119 of the Revised Rules of Court are clear in stating that the 
reopening of the proceedings is discretionary upon the Court and 
not automatic; and, the said accused-movant failed to establish 
that he is introducing newly discovered evidence that he was not 
able to introduce at the time that he was presenting his evidence; 
or that the same was not made available to him; or that he was not 
given the opportunity to rebut the same.s" 

On accused-movant Genuino's argument that the Court 
"refused" to recognize the rulings of the Supreme Court in G.R. 
Nos. 230818 and 213655 entitled "Efraim. C. Genuino v. 
Commission on Audit, et al.," the prosecution contends that 
accused-movant Genuino is attempting to extend the 
pronouncements of the Supreme Court in the said cases 
considering that the High Tribunal merely defined therein the 
limitation of the jurisdiction of the Commission on Audit. It 
submits that the Supreme Court did not expressly and 
categorically state that the funds outside the 5% franchise tax and 
the government's 50% share of the gross earnings of the PAGCOR 
were not public funds, or that they were the PAGCOR's private 
corporate funds. The prosecution further mentions that the 
accused-movant "would not have missed the opportunity to quote in 
verbatim the specific portions" of the supposed pronouncements of 
the Supreme Court in the said cases if indeed the High Tribunal 

.r> 
2151 seRA 84 (1973) 
22Id., at p. 705 
23 Id., at p. 704 



RESOLUTION 60/26 
Criminal Cases Nos. SB-13-CRM-0605 to 0643 
People v. Genuino, et al. 
x-------------------------------------------------------x 

made a categorical pronouncement regarding the alleged "private 
corporate funds" of the PAGCOR.24 

Lastly, the prosecution submits that the assertions of the 
accused-movant in his present motion are matters of appeal and 
not proper grounds for a motion for inhibition. Thus, there is no 
reason for any member of the Third Division of this Court to inhibit 
from further trying these cases.v> 

THE RULING OF THE COURT 

The Court finds the subject motion bereft of merit. 

Section 1, Rule 137 of the Revised Rules of Court governs the 
inhibition and disqualification of judges, to wit: 

SECTION 1. Disqualification of judges. - No judge or judicial 
officer shall sit in any case in which he, or his wife or child, is 
pecuniarily interested as heir, legatee, creditor or otherwise, or 
in which he is related to either party within the sixth degree of 
consan05guinity or affinity, or to counsel within the fourth 
degree, computed according to the rules of civil law, or in which 
he has been executor, administrator, guardian, trustee or 
counsel, or in which he has presided in any inferior court when 
his ruling or decision is the subject of review, without the 
written consent of all parties in interest, signed by them and 
entered upon record. 

A judge may, in the exercise of his sound discretion, 
disqualify himself from sitting in a case, for just or valid 
reasons other than those mentioned above. 

?/ 

24 Id., at p. 705 
25 Id., at p. 705 



RESOLUTION 70/26 
Criminal Cases Nos. SB-13-CRM-060S to 0643 
People v. Genuino, et 01. 
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On the matter of inhibition, Section 8, Rule XIII of the 2018 
Revised Internal Rules of the Sandiganbayan provides: 

SECTION 8. Grounds for Inhibition of Division Members. - A 
Justice may inhibit from a case on the following grounds: 

(a) When the Justice was the ponente of the appealed 
decision of the lower court; 

(b) When the Justice was counselor member of a law firm 
which was counsel in a case before the Division, within 
ten (10) years from joining the Sandiganbayan unless 
the Justice was no longer a partner or member of the 
law firm when it was engaged as counsel in the case 
and the Justice votes against the client of such law 
firm. In any event, the mandatory inhibition shall 
cease after the lapse of ten (10) years from the 
resignation or withdrawal of the Justice from the law 
firm, unless the Justice personally handled the case 
when he / she was a partner member of the law firm; 

(c) When the Justice, spouse or child, or any member of 
the family, is pecuniarily interested in said case as 
heir, legatee, creditor or otherwise; 

(d) When the Justice is related to either party in the case 
within the sixth degree of consanguinity or affinity or 
to counsel within the fourth degree, computed 
according to the rules of civil law; or 

(e) When the Justice has been executor, administrator, 
guardian or trustee in the case. 

A Justice may also inhibit for any compelling reason or 
cause other than those mentioned above or for any other 
ground provided for under the Rules, subject to the condition 
that the replacement shall be by raffle. 

~ 

I 
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Criminal Cases Nos. SB-13-CRM-060S to 0643 
People v. Genuino, et al. 
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The above-quoted provrsions contemplate two (2) kinds of 
inhibition of judges I justices of this Court, namely: compulsory and 
voluntary. The first kind speaks of situations wherein 
judges I justices are conclusively presumed that they cannot 
actively and impartially sit in the instances above-rnentioned.w The 
second kind leaves to the sound discretion of the judges /justices 
concerned whether to sit in a case for other just and valid reasons, 
with only their conscience as guide.s? 

Here, the accused-movant prays that the members of the 
Third Division of this Court voluntarily inhibit themselves from 
further trying these cases on the ground that the pronouncements 
of this Court in Criminal Cases Nos. SB-13-CRM-0608 to 0643, SB- 
16-CRM-0327 to 0328, and SB-17-CRM-1637 to 1648, raise 
doubts on the Third Division's ability to render a fair and just ruling 
in these cases. 

To begin with, in the case of Metropolitan Bank and Trust 
Company v. Luna 11,28 the Supreme Court held that since 
voluntary inhibition is discretionary, the sitting judge is in the best 
position to decide on whether to hear the case which should be 
respected in the interest of justice and equity, and public interest. 
Moreover, it must be emphasized that it is jurisprudentially settled 
that mere imputation of bias or partiality is not enouqh. 
ground for inhibition, especiaZZy when the charge is without 
basis. Acts or conduct clearly indicative of arbitrariness or 
prejudice must be shown. Indeed, for bias and prejudice to be 
considered sufficient justification for the inhibition a judge, 
mere suspicion is not enough.29 

In alleging that the mem bers of this Division are biased 
against him, accused-movant Genuino submits that the following 
arguments which he raised in his Motion for Reconsideration dated 
March 15,2023, in Criminal Cases Nos. SB-16-CRM-0327 to 0328, 
were ((ignored" by the Court, viz~ 

26 See Sunico v, Gutierrez, A.M. No. RTJ-16-2457, February 21,2017. 
27Id. 
28 Metropolitan Bank and Trust Company v. Luna, Il, G.R. No. 253573, December 7,2020. 
29 See Republic v. Sereno, A.M. No. 18-06-01 SC, July 17,2018. 
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RESOLUTION 90/26 
Criminal Cases Nos. SB-13-CRM-060S to 0643 
People v. Genuino, et 01. 
x -- ------- -- - -- ----- -- --------- -- --- - -- - --- -- -- -- - ------ x 

(a) he did not commit any overt criminal act in relation to the 
transactions subject of the PASA Case since: (1) contrary 
to this Honorable Division's finding, he did not sign any of 
the checks issued by PAGCOR to PASA. Plaintiff also 
failed to present proof that he affixed the signature 
appearing above his printed name in the check vouchers; 
and (2) a side-by-side comparison of the signatures 
appearing in the checks and check vouchers vis-a-vis the 
signatures appearing above his name in the minutes of 
the meetings of the PAGCOR Board shows that the 
signatures are not the same; 

(b) in Criminal Case No. SB-[16]-CRM-0328 for violation of 
Section 3 (h) of R.A. No. 3019, this Honorable Division 
rendered a judgment of acquittal in his favor after finding 
that the signing of checks is not a criminal act since it is 
not the intervention contemplated by law. Considering 
that this Honorable Court expressly found that the mere 
act of signing a check or check voucher cannot lead to 
criminal liability under Section 3 (h) of R.A. No. 3019, 
especially since he inhibited himself from any decision of 
the PAGCOR Board as regards PASA, the same finding of 
reasonable doubt should be granted to him in the PASA 
Case as regards [to] Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019. 

As ruled by this Honorable Division, accused Genuino's 
supposed signing of the check and check vouchers are 
innocent acts. Hence, these should not be considered as 
criminal acts even under Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019, 
because no presumption of criminal intent arises from an 
innocent act, following the ruling of the Supreme Court in 
Roy v. Ombudemaru-" 

(c) there is no proof that he had personal knowledge of the 
disbursements to PASA, prior to the inclusion thereof in 
the PAGCOR Board's agenda, since he did not personally 
receive the letters of the PSC, PASA, and PSC President 
Mr. Joseph, which were supposedly addressed to him; 

~ 

30 Footnote omitted 
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RESOLUTION 100/26 
Criminal Cases Nos. SB-13-CRM-060S to 0643 
People v. Genuino, et 01. 
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(d) he did not act with evident bad faith or manifest partiality 
when PAGCOR remitted a portion of the PSC's 5% share 
in PAGCOR's income to PASA, because: (1) PAGCOR relied 
in good faith on the authority of PSC Chairman Ramirez, 
when it complied with his instruction to directly remit a 
portion of PSC's share in PAGCOR's income to PASA; (2) 
in February 2009, the PSC "revoked" and "rescinded" 
Ramirez's authority to instruct PAGCOR to release a 
portion of PSC's share to PASA, thus, establishing 
Ramirez's authority to give said instruction on behalf of 
PSC from August 2007 to January 2009; and (3) as 
determined by the Commission on Audit (COA), PAGCOR 
returned to PSC the entire amount of funds that was 
released to PASA, which is a badge of good faith, pursuant 
to the Supreme Court's ruling in Suba v. 
Sandiqanbauan.s! and People v. Echavez;32 

(e) he did not give unwarranted benefits to PASA, because it 
was the PSC, not PAGCOR or accused Genuino, which 
selected PASA as the beneficiary of its share in PAGCOR's 
income. Plaintiff also failed to prove that no other sports 
association received the same benefits as PASA; 

(f) No public funds were disbursed in this case since the 
funds released by PAGCOR to PASA, pursuant to PSC's 
instructions, were sourced from PAGCOR'S Operating 
Expenses Fund (OPEX Fund), which form part of its 
private corporate funds; and, 

(g) The dismissal of the PASA Case against accused Rene C. 
Figueroa (Figueroa) due to inordinate delay and the 
violation of his right to speedy disposition of cases, as held 
by the Supreme Court in G.R. Nos. 235965-66, should be 
applied to accused Genuino, pursuant to his 
constitutional right to equal protection and speedy 
disposition of cases.s- 

// 
31 Footnote omitted. 
32 Footnote omitted. 
33 pp. 4-6, Motion/or Inhibition 



RESOLUTION 11 0/26 
Criminal Cases Nos. SB-13-CRM-060S to 0643 
People v. Genuino, et 01. 
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To be sure, in its Resolution promulgated on June 8, 2023,34 
in the above-mentioned criminal cases, this Court failed to find any 
new and/or substantial arguments raised by the said accused­ 
movant in his motion for reconsideration that would warrant a 
reconsideration of the Court's assailed Decision promulgated on 
March 3, 2023. Therein, the Court reviewed the records anew and 
maintained that the prosecution evidence sufficiently proved the 
existence of all the elements of a Violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. 
No. 3019 against accused Francisco, Genuino and Ramirez in 
Criminal Case No. SB-16-CRM-0327. 

A plain reading of the said Resolution reveals that the Court 
squarely resolved the issues raised by the said accused-movant in 
his motion for reconsideration applying relevant laws and 
jurisprudence. At any rate, portions of the ruling of the Court in its 
Resolution promulgated on June 8,2023,35 in Criminal Cases Nos. 
SB-16-CRM-0327 to 0328, are hereby reproduced vis-a-vis the 
issues raised by accused-movant Genuino in his present motionfor 
inhibition if only to show the baselessness of his arguments. 

I. The prosecution evidence proved that accused Genuino 
acted with manifest partiality and evident bad faith in 
Criminal Case No. SB-16-CRM-0327. 

b. Accused Genuino, Francisco, 
and Ramirez, acted with 
manifest partiality and 
evident bad faith in allowing 
the direct release of PAGCOR 
funds to PASA. 
=========================== 

34 pp. 35-36, Vol. VII, Record (SB-16-CRM-0327 to 0328) 
35 pp. 35-36, Vol. VII, Record (SB-16-CRM-0327 to 0328) 
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Criminal Cases Nos. SB-13-CRM-0605 to 0643 
People v. Genuino, et al. 
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In this case, the prosecution alleges that the accused 
conspired with one another in causing the direct 
remittance of PAGCOR funds to PASA through these 
concerted acts: (1) Genuino - by authorizing the release of 
PAGCOR funds to PASA, and signing the PAGCOR checks 
in favor of PASA, (2) Francisco - by entering into and 
signing the Memorandum of Agreement between PAGCOR 
and PASA executed on March 15, 2007, approving the 
release of funds to PASA as member of the Board, and by 
affixing his initials in the various memoranda 
recommending the release of funds to PASA, (3) King - by 
recommending the approval of financial assistance to 
PASA by PAGCOR, and by certifying in various Requests 
for Payment that the expenses or advances to PASA are 
necessary, lawful and incurred under his direct 
supervision, (4) Custodio - by allowing in audit the release 
of amounts from the monthly income share of PSC from 
PAGCOR income in favor of PASA through his signatures 
in the various APVs, and, (6) Ramirez - by authorizing the 
deduction from PSC's monthly remittance effective August 
2007 the amounts due from PASA for the expenses 
incurred by national athletes who underwent training. 

After a careful review of the evidence presented, the 
Court finds that the prosecution was able to prove 
that accused Genuino, Francisco, and Ramirez acted 
with evident bad faith and manifest partiality in 
facilitating the release of PAGCOR funds directly to 
PABA instead of coursing it through the PBC. As to 
King and Custodio, we find that their individual acts 
do not warrant the conclusion that they acted with 
evident bad faith or manifest partiality or that they 
conspired with the other accused. 36 

It is undisputed that PAGCOR directly released 
to PABA a total of P37,063,488.21 of public funds 
allotted for PBC over the course of eighteen (181 
months.37 This began when PBC Chairman Ramirez 
wrote a letter addressed to PAGCOR Chairman 

36 Emphasis supplied 
37 From December 2007 to May 2009; Emphasis supplied. 
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Genuino authorizing PAGCOR to deduct (rom the 
PSC's legislated monthly income share the amounts 
due to PASA for the expenses incurred by the national 
athletes who are undergoing training. This was in 
direct contravention of the provision of Section 26 of 
R.A. No. 6847 which explicitly provides that 5% of the 
gross income of PAGCOR should be automatically 
remitted to the PSC,38 viz: 

Section 26. Funding. - ., . 

To finance the country's integrated sports 
development program, including the holding of the 
national games and all other sports competitions at all 
levels throughout the country as well as the country's 
participation at international sports competitions, 
such as, but not limited to, the Olympic, Asian, and 
Southeast Asian Games, and all other international 
competitions, sanctioned by the International Olympic 
Committee and the International Federations, thirty 
percent (30%) representing the charity fund of the 
proceeds of six (6) sweepstakes or lottery draws per 
annum, taxes on horse races during special holidays, 
five percent (5%) of the gross income of the 
Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation, 
the proceeds from the sale of stamps as hereinafter 
provided, and three percent (3%) of all taxes collected 
on imported athletic equipment shall be 
automatically remitted directly to the 
Commission and are hereby constituted as the 
National Sports Development Fund. Further, the 
Philippine Postal Service Office is hereby authorized to 
print paper and gold stamps which shall depict sports 
events and such other motif as the Philippine Postal 
Service Office may decide, at the expense of the 
Commission. Any deficiency in the financial 
requirements of the Commission for its sports 
development program shall be covered by an annual 
appropriation passed by Congress.P? 

~ 

38 Emphasis supplied. 
39 Emphasis supplied in the original text. 
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Criminal Cases Nos. SB-13-CRM-060S to 0643 
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x - - ---------- ----- -- -- ----- ---- -- - -- ---- -- - -- --- -- - -- - -r-X 

Plainly, the direct release of a portion of the 
PSC's share from PAGCOR to PASA was illegal as it 
directly contravened the above-quoted provision of the 
law.40 ... 

As PSC Chairman, Ramirez was expected to be 
aware of the provisions of the law governing their 
agency. Thus, he ought to know, or ought to have 
known, that the direct release by PAGCOR of funds 
allocated to the PSC to another agency, PASA, was not 
allowed under the law. Worse, he made the request to 
PAGCOR unilaterally since it was made without the 
approval of the PSC Board of Commissioners. To be 
sure, accused Ramirez failed to show any Board Resolution 
authorizing PAGCOR to release PSC funds directly to 
PASA. What is most revealing from the records is that no 
other organization or sports association received such 
distinct favor from the PSC. Neither did the defense offer 
any sound or reasonable explanation why this peculiar 
arrangement was made with PASA and not with the other 
national sports association. 

41 

II. The prosecution evidence sufficiently proved that 
accused Genuino committed an overt criminal act in 
Criminal Case No. SB-16-CRM-0327. 

As to accused Genuino and Francisco, it is 
indubitable that they actively and indispensably 
participated in the release of PAGCOR funds to PASA. 
They both played a part in approving the release of the 

40 Emphasis supplied. 
41 
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PSC's income share from PAGCOR to PASA through their 
separate individual acts - Francisco and Genuino as 
members of the Board, in approving the various requests 
for the payment to PASA to be deducted from the PSC's 
monthly income share from PAGCOR, while Genuino 
signed the checks in favor of PASA. Through their 
concerted acts, they authorized the release of a 
portion of the PSC's income share from PAGCOR 
directly to PASA.42 

43 

III. Accused-movant Genuino's insistence in Criminal Case 
No. SB-16-CRM-0327 that he merely acted in good faith 
in directly remitting the funds in issue to PASA is 
puerile. 

Accused-movants Francisco and Genuino's 
insistence that they "merely acted in good faith" in 
directly remitting the subject funds to the PASA because 
they simply relied on the Letter dated August 1, 2007, of 
accused Ramirez is puerile. 44 

Indeed, such insistence of accused-movants 
Francisco and Genuino indubitably shows that they 
completely disregarded the existing laws and rules. In its 
assailed Decision promulgated on March 3, 2023, the 
Court noted that as high-ranking officials of PAGCOR, "it. 
should have been apparent to them that a mere letter by 
the PSC Chairman was sorely deficient, JJ to wit: 

42 Emphasis supplied. 
43 Id., pp. 110-115; Emphasis supplied. 
44 Emphasis supplied. 

They cannot escape liability by claiming that 
they merely acted in good faith pursuant to the 
letter of PSC Chairman Ramirez. As high-ranking 
officials of the PAGCOR, they should have known 

~ 
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that organizations such as itse(f and the PSC 
operate by authority of the Board. Thus, it should 
have been apparent to them that a mere letter by 
the PSC Chairman was sorely deficient. not to 
mention the fact that their act of directly 
remitting part of the PSC's share from five percent 
(5%J of PAGCOR's gross income to PASA was a 
blatant violation of the explicit provision of the 
law.4s 

IV. Accused Genuino's claim in Criminal Case No. SB-16- 
CRM-0327 that he has no personal knowledge of the 
disbursements made by the PAGCOR to PASA is 
unsubstantiated. 

Even accused-movant Genuino's claim that he had no 
personal knowledge of the subject transactions remains 
implausible. In its challenged Decision promulgated on 
March 3, 2023, the Court found, viz: 

Accused Genuino's inhibition from the board 
meetings involving PASA does not negate a finding of 
evident bad faith and manifest partiality on his part in 
favor of PASA. In fact, his inhibition due to a potential 
conflict of interest should have impelled him to be 
more circumspect about the transaction itself by 
absolutely inhibiting himself from any matter 
pertaining to PASA, subject matter of this case. 
Instead, he signed the check vouchers and checks 
releasing funds to PASA, and he continued to do so 
until the time that they were made aware that their 
arrangement was improper and illegal. It is also worth 
noting that the letters of PSC Chairman Ramirez and 
Mark P. Joseph, President of PASA, requesting the 
direct payment to PASA were both addressed to him. 
This unmistakably shows that he had personal 
knowledge of all these transactions and 

45 Id., at p. 115; Emphasis supplied. 

/ 
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arrangements and that he did not merely sign 
checks as part of his regular duty.46 

v. Contrary to the claim of accused-movant Genuino, the 
Court squarely applied the ruling of the Supreme 
Court in the case of Genuino v. Commission on Audit 
and found that his insistence that "no public funds 
were disbursed in Criminal Case No. SB-16-CRM-0327" 
is misplaced. 

Furthermore, the accused-movants maintain that 
the funds subject of these cases are not public funds 
because the said funds were not sourced from the 5% 
franchise tax or the 50% share of the government in 
PAGCOR's income. 

To be sure, the same issue was also tackled by the 
Court in its Decision promulgated on March 3, 2023. 
Therein, the Court explained that [1] the pronouncement 
of the Supreme Court in Genuino v. Commission on 
Audit'? referred only to the audit jurisdiction of the COA 
over PAGCOR; [2] there was no categorical ruling made 
by the Supreme Court in the said case that declared that 
only the 5% franchise tax and the 50% share of the 
government in PAGCOR's income are public funds; [3] 
the funds subject of these cases are public funds 
considering that the PAGCOR is mandated under R.A. 
No. 6847 to remit 5% of its gross income to the PSC, and 
these funds form part of the National Sports 
Development Fund of the PSC which is used to finance 
the country's integrated sports development program; 
and, [4] the PSC is subject to the full audit jurisdiction 
of COA which includes the 5% share remitted by 
PAGCOR.Th~ 

46 Id., at p. 115; Emphasis supplied. 
"G.R. No. 230818. June 15. 202~ 



RESOLUTION 180/26 
Criminal Cases Nos. SB-13-CRM-060S to 0643 
People v. Genuino, et al. 
x --- -- - ----- - -- ------- -- -- -- ----- ---- -- ---- ---- -- - ----- -x 

While a finding of either mode under the third 
element is sufficient, the Court finds it necessary to 
address the accused's contention that the funds due to 
the PSC are private funds. In support thereof, they cited 
the recent case of Genuino v. eOA,48 where the Supreme 
Court ruled that the COA acted with grave abuse of 
discretion in conducting an audit of PAGCOR's accounts 
beyond the 5% franchise tax and the 50% of the 
Government's share in its gross earnings as provided in 
Section 15 of P.D. No. 1869. They argue that since the 
funds it remitted to the PSC are not sourced from the 5% 
tax or the 50% share of the government, they are outside 
the audit jurisdiction of the COA, as they form part of the 
corporate funds of the PAGCOR. 

Indeed, it is unequivocal that the audit 
jurisdiction of the COA over the PAGCOR is limited to 
the 5% franchise tax and the 50% share of the 
government. However, this does not mean that the 
5% share of the PSC is regarded as private funds. 

First. The Supreme Court never made a 
categorical declaration that only the 5% franchise 
tax and 50% share of the government in PAGCOR's 
gross income are classified as public funds. 

Second. As correctly pointed out by the 
prosecution, PAGCOR is mandated under R.A. No. 
6847 to remit 5% of its gross income to the PSC, 
whichforms part of the National Sports Development 
Fund (NSDF) of the PSC. The NSDF, as explicitly stated 
in the law, is used to finance the country's integrated 
sports development program, including the holding of the 
national games and all other sports competitions at all 
levels throughout the country as well as the country's 
participation in international sports competitions. In 
short, these are considered public funds. It is well­ 
settled that public funds are those moneys belonging 
to the State or to any political subdivision of the 
State; more specifically, taxes, customs duties and 
moneys raised by operation of law for the support of 
the government or for the discharge of its 

~ 
48 G.R. No. 230818, June 15,2021; Emphasis supplied. 
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obligations.49 Moreover, Section 3(2) of Presidential 
Decree No. 1445 defines government funds as public 
moneys of every sort and other resources to any 
agency of the government. 

Third. Unlike the PAGCOR, the PSC is subject to 
thefull audit jurisdiction of the COA, which includes 
the 5% remittance by the PAGCOR to the PSC as part 
of its NSDF. In other words, the 5% share remitted by 
the PAGCOR to the PSC is, in fact, subject to audit by the 
COA. However, it is the PSC that reports and liquidates 
the funds to the COA, not PAGCOR. Indeed, it would be 
redundant to audit the 5% remittance of the PAGCOR to 
the PSC twice under two (2) different government 
agencies. 50 

VI. A plain reading of the case of Figueroa v. 
SandiganbayanS1 shows that there was no 
pronouncement made by the Supreme Court that 
there was inordinate de lay regarding the proceedings 
in Criminal Cases Nos. SB-16-CRM-0327 to 0328. 

Even the case of Figueroa v. 
SandiganbayanS2 cannot help the cause of the 
accused-movants. 

It must be underscored that in Figueroa, the 
Supreme Court found that the prosecution failed to 
substantiate its claim that the delay in the resolution 
of the preliminary investigation before the Office of 
the Ombudsman was reasonable and justified. Thus, 
it held that there was a violation of the petitioner's 

_____ (_R_e_n_e_c_. _Figueroa's) constitutional right to s~ 

49 Confederation of Coconut Farmers Organization of the Philippines, Inc. v. Aquino III, G.R. No. 217965, 
August 8,2017 
50Id., at pp. 124-125, Emphasis supplied. 
51 G.R. No. 235965-66, February 15,2022. 
52 G.R. No. 235965-66, February 15,2022. 
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disposition of cases and ordered that the criminal 
cases against him be dismissed. 

Notably, the Supreme Court did not make 
any pronouncement that there was inordinate 
delay regarding the proceedings in these cases 
pending before this Court. Thus, the accused­ 
movants reliance on the above-mentioned case is 
highly misplaced.53 

Indeed, accused-movants Francisco and 
Genuino's invocation of a violation of their 
constitutional right to speedy disposition of cases at 
this stage of the proceedings is a mere afterthought 
bundled in their attempt to have their conviction of a 
Violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 in Criminal 
Case No. SB-16-CRM-0327 overturned.t+ 

As above-shown, the arguments raised by the accused­ 
movant in his present motion were assiduously passed upon by the 
Court in its Resolution promulgated on June 8,2023, in Criminal 
Cases Nos. SB-16-CRM-0327 to 0328. Thus, his allegation that 
these issues were "iqnored" by the Court is negated by the above­ 
quoted discussion of the Court. 

On another point, accused-movant Genuino cannot seriously 
claim that his acquittal of a Violation of Section 3 (h) of R.A. No. 
3019 in Criminal Case No. SB-16-CRM-0328 should also result in 
his acquittal of a Violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 in 
Criminal Case No. SB-16-CRM-0327. 

Notably, a reading of the Decision promulgated on March 3, 
2023, in Criminal Cases Nos. SB-16-CRM-0327 to 0328, shows 
that the Court weighed the established facts vis-a-vis the 
applicable laws, and found that the prosecution evidence fell short 

c:/ 
53 Emphasis supplied. 
54 pp. 68-69, Vol. VII; pp. 34-36, Resolution (SB-16-CRM-0327 to 0328) 
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in proving the existence of the second and third elements 55 of a 
Violation of Section 3 (h) ofR.A. No. 3019 in Criminal Case No. SB- 
16-CRM-0328, to wit: 

As to the second element, the prosecution alleges that 
Genuino had a financial or pecuniary interest in the 
transaction between PAGCOR and PASA, as the amount paid 
to PASA was used to pay Trace Aquatic Center (TAC), a facility 
effectively owned and controlled by accused Genuino and his 
family, for the rental payments of the said facility. This facility 
was utilized as a training facility for athletes of the PASA. 
However, the Court finds that there is insufficient evidence to 
prove that accused Genuino had direct or indirect financial or 
pecuniary interest in any business, contract, or transaction in 
connection with the subject matter of this case. The only 
evidence presented by the prosecution to prove that PASA paid 
TRACE College for the use of its facilities was an Official 
Receipt dated January 18, 2008, issued by Trace Computer 
College in the amount of P1,SOO,000.00 with PASA as the 
payor.t= There is no proof, however, that this money came from 
the funds that PASA directly received from PAGCOR. We 
likewise cannot give credence to the document offered in 
evidence by the prosecution as it is a certified true copy of their 
copy on file, which is a mere photocopy. 57 Thus, without 
establishing the connection relating to the transaction 
between PAGCOR and PASA and the transaction between 
PASA and Trace College, Inc., accused Genuino cannot be said 
to have had a direct or indirect financial or pecuniary interest 
in the transaction between PAGCOR and PASA. 

As to the third element, the Information alleges that 
Genuino intervened or took part in his official capacity in the 
transaction between PAGCOR, PSC, and PASA by Sign~ 

55 2. That the accused has a direct or indirect financial or pecuniary interest in any business, contract, or 
transaction; and, 

3. That he/she either (a) intervenes or takes part in his official capacity in connection with such interest, or (b) 
is prohibited from having such interest by the Constitution or by any law. [Caballero v, Sandiganbayan, 524 
SCRA 30 (2007)] 
56 Exhibit "U-7" 
57 See Joint Manifestation on the source of Prosecution's List of Exhibits dated May 3, 2019, 
pp. 12-16; pages 743-787, Record, Vol. vm, SB-16-CRM-0326 ;ft!J 
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checks disbursing the aforesaid amount in favor of PASA 
and/or ordering or authorizing the disbursement of said funds 
directly to PASA. 

In the case of Trieste) Sr. v. Sandiqanbauan, the Court 
clarified what kind of intervention constitutes a violation of the 
law, viz: 

What is contemplated in Section 3(h) of the Anti­ 
Graft Law is the actual intervention in the transaction in 
which one has financial or pecuniary interest in order 
that liability may attach. For the law aims to prevent 
dominant use of influence, authority and power. 

Applying this standard to this case, we find that the 
prosecution failed to show that Genuino, in his capacity 
as Chairman of the Board ofPAGCOR, used his influence, 
power and authority to facilitate the direct release of 
PAGCOR funds to PASA. An assessment of the evidence 
shows that Genuino did not take part in the deliberations 
relating to the direct release of PAGCOR funds to PASA as he 
inhibited at the beginning of every board meeting where the 
matter regarding PASA was taken up. As to his act of signing 
the checks, jurisprudence holds that this is not the 
intervention contemplated in the law.58 

Plainly, the Court, in Criminal Case No. SB-16-CRM-032B, 
found that [1] there is insufficient evidence to prove that accused 
Genuino had direct or indirect financial or pecuniary interest in 
any business, contract, or transaction in connection with the 
subject matter of the said case; and [2] that accused-movant 
Genuino's act of signing the subject checks in his capacity as 
Chairman of the Board of PAGCOR failed to qualify as the kind of 
"intervention" described in the case of Trieste, Sr., v. 
Sandiganbayan,59 namely: the actual intervention in the 
transaction in which one has financial or pecuniary interest. 

~ 

58 pp. 126-127, Vol. VI, Record; pp. 92-93, Decision (SB-16-CRM-0327 to 0328) 
59145 SCRA 508 (1986) 
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